
Rojas Flores Landscape, Inc. Page: 1 First Amendment
Landscape Maintenance, Various Locations P.W. No. 06-22-19

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This First Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this _____ day of September 2024, by
and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and ROJAS 
FLORES LANDSCAPING, INC., a California corporation whose address is 1096 Fleming Av, 
San Jose, CA 95127, (hereinafter "Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On January 23, 2023, an agreement was entered into by and between City and 
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $825,369 for Landscape 
Maintenance Services, Various Locations.

B. Whereas, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute this First 
Amendment to the Agreement on September 17, 2024.

C. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 
follows:

1. Paragraph 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED, of the Agreement is modified to 
read as follows:

Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, 
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work included in 
Exhibit A-1 as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit A-1 is 
tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to perform all tasks included therein

2. Paragraph 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER, is modified to read as follows:

a. By the 7th day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the total 
amount of work done the previous month.  Pricing and accounting of charges are to be according to 
the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit A-1 and incorporated herein by this reference.  Extra work 
must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to performance.

b. The total five-year compensation for the original agreement and the first amendment
shall not exceed $1,277,726 with not to exceed amounts as listed for the following fiscal years: 

FY 2023 total compensation shall not exceed $97,185
FY 2024 total compensation shall not exceed $200,201
FY 2025 total compensation shall not exceed $363,077
FY 2026 total compensation shall not exceed $407,434
FY 2027 total compensation shall not exceed $209,829

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7

18th

EXHIBIT 2



Rojas Flores Landscape, Inc. Page: 2 First Amendment
Landscape Maintenance, Various Locations P.W. No. 06-22-19

Use of contingency shall be for items of work outside the original scope and requires 
prior written authorization by the City.

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the 
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Rojas Flores Landscape, Inc. Page: 3 First Amendment
Landscape Maintenance, Various Locations P.W. No. 06-22-19

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to 
be executed on the day and year first above written. 

ROJAS FLORES LANDSCAPE, INC.   CITY OF ALAMEDA
A California Corporation    A Municipal Corporation 

                                               ________________________ 
Edgar H. Rojas     Jennifer Ott
President/Treasurer     City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
      
      

       ____________________ 
Erin Smith
Public Works Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

______________________   
Len Aslanian     
Assistant City Attorney

Edgar H Rojas

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7

9/18/2024



Ex
hi

bi
t A

-1
 La

nd
sc

ap
e 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 S
er

vic
es

, V
ar

io
us

 Lo
ca

tio
ns

 P
W

 0
6-

22
-1

9,
 O

rig
in

al
 S

co
pe

C
ha

rg
e 

C
od

e
U

ni
t

Q
ua

nt
iti

y
U

ni
t P

ric
e

An
nu

al
 C

os
t

Q
ua

nt
iti

y
U

ni
t P

ric
e

An
nu

al
 C

os
t

Q
ua

nt
iti

y
U

ni
t P

ric
e

An
nu

al
 C

os
t

A.
1

W
EE

K
LY

 - 
Pa

th
w

ay
/P

ar
kw

ay
s/

Pl
an

te
r S

tri
p-

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

:
LS

12
$6

,1
48

.0
0

$7
3,

77
6.

00
12

$6
,3

32
.4

4
$7

5,
98

9.
28

6
$6

,5
22

.4
1

$3
9,

13
4.

48
Si

te
 A

 P
ub

lic
 P

ar
kw

ay
s

28
14

15
30

-5
21

40
Se

a 
Pl

an
e 

La
go

on
 F

er
ry

 T
er

m
in

al
28

14
15

30
-5

21
40

Bu
en

a 
Vi

st
a 

Av
en

ue
 E

xt
en

si
on

 P
ar

kw
ay

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
C

le
m

en
t A

ve
nu

e 
Ex

te
ns

io
n 

Pa
rk

w
ay

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
Sh

er
m

an
 S

tre
t E

xt
en

si
on

 P
ar

kw
ay

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
H

ar
bo

r W
ay

 P
ar

kw
ay

 M
ai

tla
nd

 - 
D

oo
lit

tle
 D

riv
ew

ay
Pa

rk
w

ay
s,

 M
ed

ia
ns

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
Ba

y 
Ed

ge
 R

oa
d 

Au
gh

in
ba

ug
h 

W
ay

-H
ar

bo
r B

ay
Pa

rk
w

ay
s,

 M
ed

ia
ns

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
M

itc
he

l S
tre

et
 P

ar
kw

ay
27

94
15

30
-5

21
40

Si
ng

le
to

n 
St

re
et

 P
ar

kw
ay

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40

A.
1

B
IW

EE
K

LY
 S

IT
ES

 
Bi

os
w

al
es

/S
id

ew
al

k/
C

on
cr

et
e 

M
ed

ia
n

LS
12

$2
,7

56
.0

0
$3

3,
07

2.
00

12
$2

,8
38

.6
8

$3
4,

06
4.

16
6

$2
,9

23
.8

4
$1

7,
54

3.
04

Si
te

 A
 B

io
sw

al
es

28
14

15
30

-5
21

40
Se

ap
la

ne
 L

ag
oo

n 
Bi

os
w

al
es

28
14

15
30

-5
21

40
Bu

en
a 

Vi
st

a 
Av

en
ue

 B
io

sw
al

es
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

C
le

m
en

t A
ve

nu
e 

Ex
te

ns
io

n 
Bi

os
w

al
es

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
Sh

er
m

an
 S

tre
et

 B
io

sw
al

es
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

M
itc

he
ll 

St
re

et
 B

io
sw

al
es

27
94

15
30

-5
21

40
Si

ng
le

to
n 

St
re

et
 B

io
sw

al
es

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40

M
ai

n 
St

re
et

 a
nd

 W
es

t A
tla

nt
ic

 A
ve

 C
on

cr
et

e 
M

ed
ia

n
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

A.
3

C
AT

/R
AM

P
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
12

$2
,8

62
.0

0
$3

4,
34

4.
00

12
$2

,9
47

.8
6

$3
5,

37
4.

32
6

$3
,0

36
.3

0
$1

8,
21

7.
77

IR
R

IG
AT

IO
N

 R
EP

AI
R

S
A.

4
30

0 
H

ea
ds

30
0

$4
2.

40
$1

2,
72

0.
00

30
0

$4
3.

67
$1

3,
10

1.
60

15
0

$4
4.

98
$6

,7
47

.3
2

A.
5

40
 Ir

rig
at

io
n 

R
ep

ai
rs

40
$1

06
.0

0
$4

,2
40

.0
0

40
$1

09
.1

8
$4

,3
67

.2
0

20
$1

12
.4

6
$2

,2
49

.1
1

A.
6

50
 Ir

rig
at

io
n 

Va
lv

es
50

$1
59

.0
0

$7
,9

50
.0

0
50

$1
63

.7
7

$8
,1

88
.5

0
25

$1
68

.6
8

$4
,2

17
.0

8
A.

7
EX

TR
A 

W
O

R
K

LS
1

$2
1,

20
0.

00
$2

1,
20

0.
00

1
$2

1,
83

6.
00

$2
1,

83
6.

00
0.

5
$2

2,
49

1.
08

$1
1,

24
5.

54
SU

B
TO

TA
L

$1
87

,3
02

.0
0

$1
92

,9
21

.0
6

$9
9,

35
4.

35
C

O
N

TI
N

G
EN

C
Y

$1
8,

73
0.

20
$1

9,
29

2.
11

$9
,9

35
.4

3
TO

TA
L

$2
06

,0
32

.2
0

$2
12

,2
13

.1
7

$1
09

,2
89

.7
8

AU
TH

O
R

IZ
ED

 S
PE

N
D

 A
M

O
U

N
T

$2
06

,2
07

.0
0

$2
12

,3
93

.0
0

$1
09

,3
83

.0
0

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

4/
25

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

5/
26

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

6/
27

 (J
ul

y 
1-

 D
ec

em
be

r 3
1)

Ite
m

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

1

Ex
hi

bi
t A

1
Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Ex
hi

bi
t A

-1
 L

an
ds

ca
pe

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 S
er

vi
ce

s,
 V

ar
io

us
 L

oc
at

io
ns

 P
W

 0
6-

22
-1

9,
 A

dd
iti

on
al

 S
co

pe
 a

nd
 B

ud
ge

t, 
Ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

O
ct

ob
er

 1
, 2

02
4

C
ha

rg
e 

C
od

e
U

ni
t

Es
tim

at
ed

 
Q

ua
nt

iti
y

U
ni

t P
ric

e
An

nu
al

 C
os

t
Es

tim
at

ed
 

Q
ua

nt
iti

y
U

ni
t P

ric
e

An
nu

al
 C

os
t

Es
tim

at
ed

 
Q

ua
nt

iti
y

U
ni

t P
ric

e
An

nu
al

 C
os

t
B.

1
Is

la
nd

 D
riv

e 
- D

oo
lit

tle
 to

 G
ra

nd
 P

av
ilio

n
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9

B.
2

Is
la

nd
 D

riv
e 

- G
ra

nd
 P

av
ili

on
 to

 R
ob

er
t D

av
ey

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
3

Is
la

nd
 D

riv
e 

- R
ob

er
t D

av
ey

 to
 O

ys
te

r S
ho

al
s

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
4

Is
la

nd
 D

riv
e 

- O
ys

te
r S

ho
al

s 
to

 M
ai

tla
nd

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
5

Is
la

nd
 D

riv
e 

- M
ai

tla
nd

 to
 G

ar
de

n
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9
B.

6
Is

la
nd

 D
riv

e 
- G

ar
de

n 
to

 M
ec

ar
tn

ey
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9

B.
7

M
ec

ar
tn

ey
-5

5 
Bu

s 
St

op
/A

ub
ur

n 
C

on
cr

et
e 

M
ed

ia
n

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
8

M
ec

ar
tn

ey
 Is

la
nd

 - 
St

ar
bu

ck
s

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
9

M
ec

ar
tn

ey
 - 

an
d 

Sh
ar

on
 R

oa
d

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
10

M
ec

ar
tn

ey
 - 

Au
bu

rn
 to

 Is
la

nd
 D

r.
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9
B.

11
M

ec
ar

tn
ey

 - 
Au

bu
rn

 to
 B

el
m

on
t

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
12

M
ec

ar
tn

ey
 - 

Be
lm

on
t t

o 
Iro

nw
oo

d
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9
B.

13
M

ec
ar

tn
ey

 - 
Iro

nw
oo

d 
to

 B
ay

w
oo

d
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9
B.

14
M

ec
ar

tn
ey

 - 
Ba

yw
oo

d 
to

 B
ay

w
al

k
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9
B.

15
M

ec
ar

tn
ey

 - 
Ba

yw
al

k 
to

 A
ug

hi
nb

au
gh

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
16

M
ec

ar
tn

ey
 - 

Au
gh

in
ba

ug
h 

Ex
te

ns
io

n
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9

B.
17

R
ob

er
t D

ay
ey

 J
r. 

- A
ug

hi
nb

au
gh

 to
 O

ys
te

r P
on

d
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
62

.0
0

$1
,4

58
.0

0
12

$1
66

.8
6

$2
,0

02
.3

2
6

$1
71

.8
7

$1
,0

31
.1

9

B.
18

R
ob

er
t D

ay
ey

 J
r. 

- O
ys

te
r P

on
d 

to
 P

ud
di

ng
st

on
e 

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
19

R
ob

er
t D

ay
ey

 J
r. 

- P
ud

di
ng

st
on

e 
to

 P
ac

ke
t 

La
nd

in
g 

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
20

R
ob

er
t D

ay
ey

 J
r. 

- P
ac

ke
t l

an
di

ng
 to

 Il
sa

nd
 

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
21

Pa
ck

et
 la

nd
in

g 
R

oa
d 

(E
ar

ha
rt)

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

62
.0

0
$1

,4
58

.0
0

12
$1

66
.8

6
$2

,0
02

.3
2

6
$1

71
.8

7
$1

,0
31

.1
9

B.
22

U
ni

on
 P

ac
ifi

c 
- T

ild
en

 &
 B

la
nd

in
g 

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$2

16
.0

0
$1

,9
44

.0
0

12
$2

22
.4

8
$2

,6
69

.7
6

6
$2

29
.1

5
$1

,3
74

.9
3

B.
23

Tr
i H

om
es

 S
ta

rg
el

l A
ve

27
94

15
30

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

,4
72

.0
0

$1
3,

24
8.

00
12

$1
,5

16
.1

6
$1

8,
19

3.
92

6
$1

,5
61

.6
4

$9
,3

69
.8

7

B.
24

C
le

m
en

t A
v 

Bi
os

w
al

es
, B

ro
ad

w
ay

 to
 W

illo
w

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

,4
72

.0
0

$1
3,

24
8.

00
12

$1
,5

16
.1

6
$1

8,
19

3.
92

6
$1

,5
61

.6
4

$9
,3

69
.8

7
B.

25
C

ity
 H

al
l W

es
t

60
34

15
90

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

,4
72

.0
0

$1
3,

24
8.

00
12

$1
,5

16
.1

6
$1

8,
19

3.
92

6
$1

,5
61

.6
4

$9
,3

69
.8

7

B.
26

Al
am

ed
a 

Po
in

t A
da

pt
iv

e 
R

eu
se

 4
 B

lo
ck

s 
- W

 
To

w
er

, S
ar

at
og

a,
 M

id
w

ay
 a

nd
 P

an
 A

m
28

14
15

30
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
,4

72
.0

0
$1

3,
24

8.
00

12
$1

,5
16

.1
6

$1
8,

19
3.

92
6

$1
,5

61
.6

4
$9

,3
69

.8
7

B.
27

W
 M

id
w

ay
 a

nd
 S

ar
at

og
a 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t

28
14

15
30

-5
21

40
LS

6
$1

,3
00

.0
0

$7
,8

00
.0

0
12

$1
,3

39
.0

0
$1

6,
06

8.
00

6
$1

,3
79

.1
7

$8
,2

75
.0

2

B.
28

20
15

 G
ra

nd
 S

ite
 - 

G
ra

nd
- F

or
tm

an
n 

St
re

et
 to

 
El

le
n 

C
ra

ig
 A

ve
nu

e
26

94
15

70
-5

21
40

LS
9

$1
,4

72
.0

0
$1

3,
24

8.
00

12
$1

,5
16

.1
6

$1
8,

19
3.

92
6

$1
,5

61
.6

4
$9

,3
69

.8
7

B.
29

5th
 S

tre
et

 fr
om

 M
itc

he
ll 

Av
en

ue
 to

 M
ar

in
er

 
Av

en
ue

27
94

15
30

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

,0
12

.0
0

$9
,1

08
.0

0
12

$1
,0

42
.3

6
$1

2,
50

8.
32

6
$1

,0
73

.6
3

$6
,4

41
.7

8

B.
30

Sh
or

el
in

e 
D

riv
e 

Bi
ke

 P
at

h 
Br

oa
dw

ay
 to

 
W

es
tli

ne
 D

riv
e

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

9
$1

,2
40

.0
0

$1
1,

16
0.

00
12

$1
,2

77
.2

0
$1

5,
32

6.
40

6
$1

,3
15

.5
2

$7
,8

93
.1

0
B.

31
O

ne
 T

im
e 

C
le

an
up

26
94

15
70

-5
21

40
LS

1
$1

5,
00

0.
00

$1
5,

00
0.

00
0

$1
5,

45
0.

00
$0

.0
0

0
$1

5,
91

3.
50

$0
.0

0
B.

32
Irr

ig
at

io
n 

R
ep

ai
rs

LS
1

$1
5,

00
0.

00
$1

5,
00

0.
00

1
$1

5,
45

0.
00

$1
5,

45
0.

00
1

$1
5,

91
3.

50
$7

,9
56

.7
5

$1
56

,8
70

.0
0

$1
95

,0
40

.8
0

$1
00

,4
46

.0
1

AU
TH

O
R

IZ
ED

 S
PE

N
D

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

4/
25

 (O
ct

ob
er

 1
-J

un
e 

30
)

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

5/
26

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

6/
27

 (J
ul

y 
1-

 D
ec

em
be

r 3
1)

Ite
m

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

1

Ex
hi

bi
t A

1

2

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

10/02/2023

Automatic Data Processing Insurance Agency, Inc.

1 Adp Boulevard
Roseland NJ 07068

Automatic Data Processing Insurance Agency, Inc.
1-800-524-7024

Rojas Flores Landscape (a Corp)

1096 Fleming Ave

San Jose CA 95127

Technology Insurance Company, Inc. 42376

3240153

A Y N TWC4301754 09/24/2023 09/24/2024
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Melody Espinoza

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

07/24/2024

KYC Insurance Services, LLC
17777 Center Court Dr

Cerritos CA 90703

Alma Munoz
562-473-4080 (562) 473-4074

certs@kycinsurance.com

ROJAS FLORES LANDSCAPE INC
1096 Fleming Ave

San Jose CA 95127

Hiscox Insurance Company Inc 10200

A

✖
✖

✖

Y P100.630.353.4 10/07/2023 10/07/2024

2,000,000
100,000
5,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

Alameda Parks Department is named as additional insured as per CGL E5421 CW (02/14) with respect to General Liability when required by written contract.

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



P100.630.353.4
ROJAS FLORES LANDSCAPE INC
6
10/07/2023

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



POLICY NUMBER: U23AC148283-01 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
HCS 040 06 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

HCS 040 06 10 13 Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY AND BLANKET 
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY TO 
OTHER INSURANCE
With respect to any person or organization that is 
an additional insured under this Coverage Part, 
the following is added to paragraph 4. of 
SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:
If you have agreed in writing in a contract or 
agreement that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory relative to an additional insured’s own 
insurance, then this insurance is primary and we 
will not seek contribution from that other 
insurance.  For the purpose of this endorsement, 
the additional insured’s own insurance means 
insurance on which the additional insured is a 
Named Insured.
When this endorsement is attached to the policy it 
supersedes all other insurance conditions within.

B. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION – BLANKET
Under SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS, The Transfer Of 
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us 
Condition is amended by the addition of the 
following:
We waive any right of recovery we may have 
against any person or organization because of 
payments we make for injury or damage arising 
out of:
a. Your ongoing operations; or
b. “Your work” included in the “products-

completed operations hazard”.
However, this waiver applies only when you have 
agreed in writing to waive such rights of recovery 
in a contract or agreement, and only if the contract 
or agreement:
a. Is in effect or becomes effective during the 

term of this policy; and
b. Was executed prior to loss.

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



POLICY NUMBER: U23AC148283-01 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 10 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR 

ORGANIZATION
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Any person or organization for whom you are performing 
operations during the policy period when you and such 
person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract 
or agreement that such person or organization be added 
as an additional insured on your policy.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by:
1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 

behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional 
exclusions apply:
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after:
1. All work, including materials, parts or 

equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put to its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontractor 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



POLICY NUMBER: U23AC148283-01 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) 
Or Organization(s):

Location And Description Of Completed             
Operations

Any person or organization, when you and such parties 
have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement 
pertaining to “your work” performed during the policy 
period. This additional insured coverage does not apply 
to “excluded residential construction".  "Excluded 
residential construction" means:

a) the ground-up construction of any building 
whose units will be individually owned and  
titled;  and,

b) “your work” performed on the conversion of any 
building into a condominium or townhome.  

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" 
at the location designated and described in the 
schedule of this endorsement performed for that 
additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".

Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7



Docusign Envelope ID: 410D45AA-C84A-4D23-A37A-134E897A42B7


